
s,

EE
3

do

--4

E
E

 s
?d 

d
E

E
,E

E
fr g

E
g r.E

 *

iE
irr

5H
 8ri I

IE
 cE

 s
1: 

E
 c. 

c

[l s; 
E

E
*, E

oE
 €

6+
 

E

E
E

f
5EgE48]P

o

9q
itsN

iP
6o 

o
se 

ooY
oo 

o
u,9cj'dgdcj 

d
ricE

qI 
ii 

3'E
H

qi 
9E

 
X

.9,/6E
q

gE
p

E
 

E
q

i 
:d

=
 

!;

\,/;rew

o

g;
9qr9
tsdjR

;isi 
sB

B
sE

S
s 

8
jP

cip 
d?c,diIid 

c,

o
s6 

o.f

Ic' 
+

+
 

X
-:

;.,.a
T

N
;R

s38sfl88 
8

d?c;uiH
dci 

d
i4xe

A
o

qd 
nn 

-c
*.i 

P
=

 
V

.9

i=
3s8S

 
S

E
35S

33I
di:cjr: 

^jQ
d;qidd 

o
dN

 
X

-:
sEviQ

ieX
ci

P
an

3jj

oooa*oo 
o

.idci.iS
c,d 

d
3C

ts9
?.r
di

iB
R

q
r'jjP

348q 
:E

8*888I
jldf 

+
9dniE

dd 
d

ts

d

frn
gd

t

,9oE
c

35C
F

P
 

d6

9;.3,r
- i i s5
B

G
 I o o

g

:EaEEE

-€1E
 

?
E

E
 

E
66 

!
E

i 
s.

=
 

19^ 
-o^

>
 

E
E

 
E

: 
E

.E
 

!
! 

H
 E

E
E

E
E

 
; 

E
gE

g
g 

u 
rcto.!

F
:=

 
I 

E
3:!

;!6; 
-c 

9qE
q

E
E

E
* E

E
E

 E
.E

g:
=

ucY
 

_x.a 
leiP

i;E
€i 

E
E

:;.E
.E

IE
=

 e 6 p i6 ! E
 X

 =
 a? 

E
 a=

$-f $ f A
33eP

 s3 es=
q *! 

E
€iE

;
E

 
E

rg 
E

'dC
iS

5S
X

x 
iii 

i

€9,
o€=

 
<

^
2 

- 
X

d
ji 

<
 

a-a3

=
! 

, 
;!_P

jE
- 

; 
7 .;t/h

r 
u 

I 
i 

-E
:'ry 

d
f, 

., 
: 

. 
f 

- 
i: 

t
;47 

P
 E

=
=

'6 
q

3 E
 -- 

;;6 
d 

;;
r-u: 

9;E
S

Z
i

E
 

i: 
cd6! 

6 
U

9 
] 

=
 

k r- 
6 5.F

do2 
uJ-dF

-



BASITIC FLY STUDIO LIMITED
i

CIN: 192100TN2016P1C103861

Tower & KRC Commerzone, Mount Poonamallee Road, Porur, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, lndia, 600116

email : cs@basilicf ly'com, Website: www.basilicflystudio'com
lAmount in { Crorel

UNAUDTTED CONSOIIDATED STATEMEIIT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS A,T 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Particulars As at 30 Sep,2025 As at 31 Mar,2025

EQUIW AND TIABILITIES

1 SHAREHOLDERS'FUNDS

(a) Share Capital
(b) Reserves and Surplus

2 MINORITY INTEREST

3 NON.CURRENT LIABITITIES

(a) Long-Term Borrowings
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)

(C) Long-Term Provisions

4 CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Short-TermBorrowings
(b) Trade Payables

(4.) Total outstanding dues crf micro enterprises and

srnall enterprises and

(B,! Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro

enterprises and small enterprises

(c) Other Current LiaLrilities

td) Short-TermPtovisions

Unaudited Audited

25.27

284.06

11.31

37.52

1.50

4.59

34.14

L.26

8.53

27.53

5.33

23.24

179.00

8.39

35.70

4.39

15.52

2.48

1.29

ao 1a

7.3)

TOTAI 436.94 308.31

AS"qETS

1 NON.CURRENTASSETS

{a} Property, Plant & Equipment and Intangible Assets

(i) Property, Plant & EquiPmenr

(ii)Goodwill
(b) Noll-Currentlnvestments
(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

(d) Other Non-Current Assets

2 CURRENT A.SSETS

(a) Irade Receivables
(b) Cash & Bank Balatrces

(c) Short-Term Loatrs anci Advances

(d) Other Current Assets

2t.67
77.O3

0.00

o,64

8.43

Lt2.0s
114.59

0.08

LC2.45

77.88
'17.03

,J.00

c.91

5.77

77.54

42..85

0.rj0

85.93

TOTAL 436.94 308.31

rearranged / reclassified wherever necessary, to correspondFigures of the previous period ,/ year have been

Current Per iod / year presentation

: Chennai

LLILt/2.t.

By the order of the Board
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BASILIC FlY STUDIO LIMITED

CIN: 192100TN2016PtC103861

Tower A, KRC Commenone, Mount Poonamallee Road, Porur, Chennai, T

email: cs@basilicf ly.com, Website: www'basilicflystul

STATEMENT OF CASII FLOWS

bmil Nadu, lndia,60

iio,com

0116

-g,ou-$i1q
Particulars

Half Year ended 30

Sep,2025

Half Year ended

30 Sep, 2024

CASH FTOWS FROM OPERATING ACIIVITIES:

Net Profit Befoi'e Tax

ndjustrnents for:
Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss

Depreciation
Profit on sale of Fixed Assets

lnterest ExPenses

lnterest lncorne

operatinB Profit before working capital changes:

Adiustments for changes in working capitel:

(lncrease)/decrease in Trade Receivables

(lncrease)/decrease in Short Term Loans & Advances

(Decrease)/increase in LonS-Term Provisions

(Decrease)/increase in Other Current Liabilities

(lncrease)/decrease in Other Non-current assets

(lncrease)/decrease in Other current asscts

(Decrease)/increase in Trade and Other payables

(Decrease)/increase in Short term provisions

Cash generated from oPerations

lncome Taxes paid

Unaudited

32.32

(0.08)

3.45

0.00

2.89

Unaudited

14.35

0.00

r.97
nnn

0.80

37.90

(34.43)

(0.08)

0.3c
(0.6s)

(3.25)

(1s.s2)

5.13
(0.31)

(e.e0)
(7,t71

16.7L

(8.64)

3.92

0.00
2.96

0.55

14.L7l
(5.83)

1.55

6.16

FROM OPERATING ACTIVITES (A) lt7.o7l 3.04

B CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

lnte!'est Received

(lncrease)/Decrease il1 Bank Deposlts

Fixed assets purchased including lntangible Assets

lncrease/(Decrease) in other Non-Current lnvestmentg

Acquisition of subsidiarY

0.69

(73.22.)

17.2sl
0.00

0.00

0.41

30.77

0.59

0.00
(32.07)

NET CASH r,'5ED lN INVESTING ACIIVITIES (B) (79.781 (0.21)

C CASH FLOWS FCRM FINANCING ACTIVITES

lnterest paid

Proceeds from issue of equity shares

lncrease/(Decrease) in Long-Term Borrowings

lncrea:e/(Decrease) in Short-Term Borrowings

(2.8e)

8L.rl
(4.18)

19.22

(0.23)

0.00

17.83

10.86

NET CASH USED lN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C ) 93.32 2A.17

Effect of Exchange Diffcrence

Exchange difference on Realized (Loss)/Gain

D NET INCREASE IN CASHAND CASH EqUIVATENT(A+B+C)

onenins Cash and Cash Eouivalents

2.05

(1.48)

29 85

7.t4

32.44

2.97

CTCSING CASH AI,ID 
'ASH 

EqUIVALENT 28.37 35.41

fik D"p""'tr *lth .-" t 2.O4

Cash Pr Bank Balance as per Ealallqe Sheet 114.59 37.44

(i) Figures in brackets are outflows / Jeductions

iiil rf,u aOoue Cash Flow Statenreni is prepared under the lndireci Method as set out in the Accounting Standards (As-3)- stat

of cash Flows 
By the order of the

BASILIC FLY STUDIO LII

Chennai

77lrLl2O2S
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L. U. KRISHNAN & CO
CIIARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

TNDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON THE QUARTERLY AND YEAR TO

DATE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FTNANCIAL RESULTS

To the Board of Directors of
Basilic Fly Studio Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results

of Basilic Fly Studio Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Parent"), and its subsidiaries (the

parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the half year ended 30

September 2025 (the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the

requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20L5, as amended ("Listing

Regulations").

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the

parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 25 "tnterim Financial Reporting"

("AS 25"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2OL3, and other accounting

principles generally accepted in lndia and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing

Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our

review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 24LO "Review oI lnterim Finonciol lnformotion Performed by the

tndependent Auditor of the Entity'' , issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia.

A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we

would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and

Exchange Board of lndia under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent

applicable.

Sam's Nathaneal Tower, # 3-1, West Club Road, Shenoy Nagar, Chennai - 600 030.

Tel:044-26209410126209415 lE-mail:ca@lukrishco.com lWebsite:www.lukrishco.com
GSTIN' 33 tu\r{Itl-0s 1 8M1ZH



5.

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities mentioned below'

Sl no Name of Component Relationship

1. Basilic Fly Studio Limited Parent

2 Basilic Fly Studio Canada Limited Subsidiary

3 Basilic Fly Studio UK Private Limited Wholly Owned SubsidiarY

4 One of Us Limited Subsidiary of wholly owned

subsidiary (step down subsidiary)

Attention is drawn to Note No.5 of the Statement which states that the Comparative figures

for the quarter ended 30th June, 2025 and 30th September, 2024 as reported in the

accompanying Statement have been worked out by the management of the Parent Company

by exercising necessary due diligence to ensure that the financia! results reflect true and fair

view of Group's affairs and We have not issued a limited review report on the comparative

figures for the previous quarter and for the quarter ended 30th September, 2024.

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above

and based on the consideration of the reports by the management referred to in paragraph

G below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying

Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid

down in the aforesaid Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally

accepted in lndia, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of

Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed,

or that it contains any material misstatement.

We did not review the interim financial results of Basilic Fly Studio UK Private Limited

including step down subsidiary, included in the consolidated unaudited financial results,

whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs.187.25 Crores as at 30 September

z)zs,total revenues of Rs.67.79 Crores, total net profit of Rs.0.13 crores for the Quarter

ended 30 Septem ber 2025 and cash flows (net) of Rs 9.90 Crores for the period from 01 July

ZO25 to 30 September 2025, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results.

These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports haven

furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates

to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiary, is solely on the reports

of the other auditors and the procedure performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above'

6.

7.



Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

g. Consolidated unaudited financial results includes the interim financial results of Basilic Fly

Studio Canada Limited which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim

financial results reflect total assets of Rs.28.64 Crores as at 30 September 2025, total

revenues of Rs.19.93 Crores, total net profit of Rs.2.16 Crores for the Quarter ended 30

September 2025 and cash flows (net) of Rs.(0.34) Crores for the period from 0L July 2025 to

30 Septem ber 2025, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. According

to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial

results are not materialto the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

ForLUKrishnan&Co
Chartered Accountants

Firm's

PIace: Chennai

Date: 11 November 2025

Partner

Membership Number: 207550

U Dt N : 25207 ssOBMJ DMA1775
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